

No. 22-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID BROWN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

William M. Sothern  
LAW OFFICE OF  
WILLIAM M. SOTHERN  
1024 Elysian Fields Avenue  
New Orleans, LA 70117

Letty S. Di Giulio  
LAW OFFICE OF  
LETTY S. DI GIULIO  
1055 St. Charles Avenue,  
Suite 208  
New Orleans, LA 70130

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
(650) 473-2633  
jlfisher@omm.com

Ephraim McDowell  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

---

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Petitioner’s Trial .....	6
C. The State Discloses Edge’s Confession .....	10
D. Post-Trial Proceedings.....	13
E. Decision Below .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	18
I. The Decision Below Contravenes The Clear Dictates Of <i>Brady</i> .....	19
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Several Other Courts .....	26
III. The Issue Presented Is Important, And This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Expounding On <i>Brady</i> .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion, <i>Louisiana v. Brown</i> , No. 16- KA-0998 (La. Jan. 28, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Opinion, <i>Louisiana v. Brown</i> , No. 2015- KK-2001 (La. Feb. 19, 2016) .....	198a
APPENDIX C:	
Order Granting Writ, <i>Louisiana v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , No. 2015-KK-2001 (La. Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2015) .....	208a
APPENDIX D:	
Transcript Excerpts of Proceedings, <i>Louisiana v. Brown</i> , No. W-04-3-77 (20th Jud. Dist. Ct. West Feliciana Par- ish Dec. 11, 2014) .....	210a
APPENDIX E:	
Rehearing Order, <i>Louisiana v. Brown</i> , No. 16-KA-0998 (La. Mar. 25, 2022) .....	220a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	31
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 640 A.2d 1242 (Pa. 1994).....	29
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	2
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	31
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	31
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	19
<i>Goudy v. Basinger</i> , 604 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Goudy v. State</i> , 2006 WL 370710 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	28
<i>Jones v. Jago</i> , 575 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 129-30 (1999) .....	3
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	23
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	31
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001) .....	30
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	2, 19, 31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 873 N.E.2d 858 (Ohio 2007) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. 1997).....	29
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	20
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017).....	30
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	19, 31
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022).....	31
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES/RULES**

La. C. Cr. P. art. 858 .....	15
La. C. Cr. P. art. 905.5(g).....	9, 23
La. C. Cr. P. art. 905.5(h) .....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
La. R.S. § 14:30(A) .....	8, 14
